# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

fund and they are further authorized to set up an account "Reserve against Future Losses" in such amount as is and shall be available from capital gains after restoration of losses on impounded bank accounts, and all future capital gains or losses of this fund shall be charged to this account. All income received from investments of the "Reserve against Future Losses" account shall be distributed in the same manner as the income received from investments of the principal of the fund

Effective October 3, 1973

### **CHAPTER 359**

AN ACT Permitting Local Option Questions on Liquor to be Voted at any State-wide Election.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 101, amended. The first paragraph of section 101 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 49 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

The aldermen of cites, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of plantations are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective municipalities to meet, in the manner prescribed by law for the calling and holding of biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives, at the time of holding any primary election, special statewide election or such biennial meeting to give in their votes upon the following questions.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 101, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 101 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 49 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

Upon receipt of a petition of electors resident in that municipality in writing addressed to the Secretary of State and signed by at least 15% of the number of voters voting for the gubernatorial candidates at the last state-wide election in that municipality, which petition shall be filed with the Secretary of State on or before the first day of July preceding the day of the biennial election 120 days prior to any general, primary or special state-wide election, the ballots for that municipality shall carry in accordance with the petition any or all of the following additional questions.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 360

AN ACT to Require Fees for Motor Vehicle Inspection Mechanic's Examination.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 2124, amended. Section 2124 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The Chief of the State Police shall receive a fee of \$r with each application requesting examination for the purpose of qualifying for a motor vehicle inspection mechanic's certificate. Such fee shall not be required when an examination is ordered by an officer of the State Police or by the Administrative Hearing Commissioner.

Effective October 3, 1973

### **CHAPTER 361**

AN ACT Relating to Provisional Motor Vehicle Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 2241, amended. The first sentence of the last paragraph of section 2241 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 118 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

The original license issued to a new applicant shall be a provisional license for a period of one year following the date of issue and shall be valid remain in force as a nonprovisional license to the 2nd birthdate following the date of issue.

Effective October 3, 1973

### **CHAPTER 362**

AN ACT Relating to Premises of Liquor Licensees to Proximity to Post-secondary Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 301, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 301 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commission may grant licenses to premises which are either in or within 300 feet of a church, chapel or, parish house or post-secondary school, measured as aforesaid and which do not adjoin any of the same, when the application therefor has the unanimous approval of the members of the commission and the written approval of a majority of the officers or the written approval of the officer, person or pastor in charge of such church, chapel or, parish house or post-secondary school.

Effective October 3, 1973

### **CHAPTER 363**

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Electricians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, c. 17, repealed and replaced. Chapter 17 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: